
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 on 
THURSDAY, 4 JUNE 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panels held on 9th April 2015 and 20th May 2015.  
 
2 sets of minutes 

 

L Berridge 
388026 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 20 May 201, is attached.  Members are invited to note 
the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein.  
 

Democratic Services 
388015 

4. ECONOMIC GROWTH PLAN REVIEW  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Economic Growth Plan Review, 
presented by the Economic Development Manager.  
 

S Bedlow 
388235 

5. PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS, INCLUDING FACING THE 
FUTURE  (Pages 25 - 34) 

 

 

 To consider a report on Programmes and Projects, including Facing 
the Future, presented by the Programme and Project Manager. 
 

L Lock  
388086 

6. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 
4)  (Pages 35 - 50) 

 

 

 To consider a report on Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring, 
presented by the Corporate Team Manager. 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

7. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2014/15  (Pages 51 - 68) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources on Provisional 
Outturn for 2014/2015. 

C Mason  
388157 



 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 OUTTURN 
REPORT  (Pages 69 - 82) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources on the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2014/2015 Outturn Report. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

9. DISPOSAL AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY  (Pages 83 - 96) 
 

 

 To consider a report presented by the Head of Resources on the 
Disposal and Acquisitions Policy.  
 

C Mason  
388157 

10. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 97 - 98) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Social and Environmental 
Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

L Berridge 
388026 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 99 - 102) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities. 
 

L Berridge 
388026 

12. SCRUTINY  (Pages 103 - 110) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that sit 
within the remit of the Panel. 
 

Democratic Services 
388015 

   
 Dated this 27 day of May 2015  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 



 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlo
[...]
s Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Ms Lucie Berridge,Scrutiny Officer,  Tel No. 01480 388026/e-mail 
Lucie.Berridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 



 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 on 
Thursday, 9 April 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Harrison – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 

E R Butler, Mrs A Dickinson, I D Gardener, 
D Harty, T Hayward, B Hyland, P G Mitchell, 
P D Reeve and M F Shellens. 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): None 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Mr W Grimsey, Councillors J B Ablewhite, R 

C Carter, A D Curtis, T D Sanderson. 
 
 

98. MINUTES   
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5 March 2015 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

99. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations of interest were received. 

 

100. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 
 The panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 

Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  
 
PREPARING TOWN CENTRES AND HIGH STREETS FOR THE 
21ST CENTURY   

 
 The panel received a presentation from M W Grimsey on the subject 

of “Preparing Town Centres and High Streets for the 21st Century” (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 
Mr Grimsey explained that his presentation was provocative and 
challenging but he could not offer a ‘silver bullet’ to solve the 
problems facing high streets nationally. His presentation was generic 
rather than focussed on Huntingdonshire but set out the trends he 
was expecting to see in relation to the retail sector and also the wider 
economy. 
 
With less need for retailers in town centres, Mr Grimsey suggested 
that towns should consider other ways of attracting people in. This 
could be through offering a ‘unique selling point’ (e.g. history and 
heritage) or through developing the towns as a ‘community hub’, with 
more residential property and health and education services provided 
in the centre. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
Questions were taken from several members. Mr Grimsey was unable 
to give answers specific to Huntingdonshire or our local towns and 
villages but encouraged each place to think about their area and 
consider having their own plans to provide an offer that would bring 
people in. 
 
Members thanked Mr W Grimsey for his interesting presentation.  It 
was agreed that Mr W Grimsey’s contact details would be made 
available to members of the Panel meeting 
 
 

102. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute book) on the proposed 
2015/16 capital programme. 
 
Members expressed interest in seeing more detail on the proposed 
capital scoring system which the Finance Governance Board had 
used to access the proposals, details of which will be provided via 
email.  The Head of Resources confirmed that this scoring system 
was based on methodology from CIPFA. 
 
Some queries relating to the impact of capital spending decisions on 
towns and parishes were raised. It was stated that moves to 
standardise play equipment purchased would not reduce the amount 
of equipment provided for our communities. With regards to wireless 
CCTV, this was not recommended for approval due to the business 
case showing spend would not result in sufficient savings. However, 
work to reduce costs of the service through commercialisation is not 
just an aspiration and we are currently working towards this. 
 
RESOLVED 
  

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Capital 
Programme attached at Appendix 2. 

 

103. PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 

in the Minute Book) on the findings and recommendations of the 
Project Management Select Committee, which will be submitted to 
Cabinet 23 April 2015. It was agreed that the report reflects the 
actions and conclusions from the session held on 17th February 2015. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the 
recommendations contained in the report now submitted. 

 

104. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 
 Consideration was given to a report on the work programmes of the 

Social and Environmental Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  
 
A volunteer was requested to be co-opted on to the Affordable 

2



Housing Working group led by the Social Well-Being Panel.  
Councillor P L E Bucknell was appointed to this group.    
 

105. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 

in the Minute Book) outlining the progress that has been made on 
matters which had previously been discussed.  
 
Following the presentation from Mr W Grimsey earlier, it was noted 
that Councillor Sanderson would be attending the next meeting to 
give an update on the Economic Growth Plan.  
 
Councillor P G Mitchell was thanked for his work on the Great Fen 
Project and other work during his time as a District Councillor and 
was wished all the best on his retirement.  It was agreed that the 
Great Fen Project would now be overlooked by the Environmental 
Panel.  
 
Following the receipt of a report from Councillor Hayward on behalf of 
the Budget Working Group, it was agreed that this item would be 
removed from the Work Plan however a similar approach may be 
followed in future years.  
 
It was requested that reports on Facing the Future and Zero Based 
Budgeting be submitted in June 2015.  
 

106. SCRUTINY   
 
 The Panel received the latest edition of the Decision Digest (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, HUNTINGDON on Wednesday, 20 May 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, P L E Bucknell, 

E R Butler, Mrs A D Curtis, R S Farrer, 
L George, D Harty, J M Palmer and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors B Hyland 
and M F Shellens. 

   
 

107. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
  

 RESOLVED 

 

 that Cou
[...]

 S

tr
a

te
g

y
 &

 
B

ra
n

d
in

g
 f

o
r 

H
u
n

ti
n

g
d

o
n
s
h

ir
e

 
 

 C
a
b

in
e
t 

 

 1
6

 J
u

l 
2
0

1
5
 

 

   

 S
u

e
 B

e
d
lo

w
, 

E
c
o

n
o
m

ic
 D

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e
n

t 
M

a
n

a
g

e
r 

T
e

l 
N

o
. 

0
1

4
8

0
 3

1
7

0
9
6

 o
r 

e
m

a
il 

S
u

e
.B

e
d
lo

w
@

h
u

n
ti
n
g

d
o
n

s
h
ir

e
.g

o
v
.u

k
 

 

   
 R

 H
a
rr

is
o
n
 

 

 E
c
o

n
o
m

ic
 W

e
ll-

B
e

in
g
 

 

 H
o
m

e
 I
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n

t 
A

g
e

n
c
y
 -

 A
n
n

u
a
l 

R
e
p

o
rt

 
 

 C
a
b

in
e
t 

 

 1
6

 J
u

l 
2
0

1
5
 

 

   

 T
ri

s
h

 R
e

e
d

, 
H

o
u

s
in

g
 S

tr
a

te
g

y
 M

a
n

a
g

e
r 

T
e

l 
N

o
. 

0
1

4
8

0
 3

8
8

2
0

3
 o

r 
e

m
a

il 
T

ri
s
h

.R
e

e
d

@
h
u

n
ti
n

g
d
o

n
s
h

ir
e
.g

o
v
.u

k
 

 

   
 D

 B
 D

e
w

 
 

 S
o

c
ia

l 
W

e
ll-

B
e

in
g
 

 

 H
o
u

s
in

g
 R

e
g
is

te
r 

L
e

tt
i n

g
s
 P

o
lic

y
 

A
m

e
n

d
m

e
n
t 

 

 C
a
b

in
e
t 

 

 1
6

 J
u

l 
2
0

1
5
 

 

   

 J
o

n
 C

o
lle

n
, 

H
o
u
s
in

g
 N

e
e
d

s
 a

n
d

 R
e

s
o
u

rc
e

s
 

M
a

n
a

g
e

r 
T

e
l 
N

o
. 

0
1

4
8

0
 3

8
8

2
2
0

 o
r 

e
m

a
il 

J
o

n
.C

o
lle

n
@

h
u

n
ti
n
g

d
o

n
s
h
ir

e
.g

o
v
.u

k
 

 

   
 D

 T
y
s
o

e
 

 

 S
o

c
ia

l 
W

e
ll-

B
e

in
g
 

 

 10



 

 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Review of Huntingdonshire’s Economic Growth Plan 

2013-2023 
 
Meeting/Date: O&S Economic well-being – 4th June 
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Economic Development and Legal,  

Cllr Roger Harrison 
 
Report by: Economic Development Manager, Sue Bedlow 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Delivery of the HEGP is on track both in terms of the contextual indicators against 
which we undertook to report and in terms of progress against the short and medium 
term actions within the delivery plan.  An extra-ordinary amount (in exc
[...]
funding of a local Highways & Civil Engineering academy 
to provide skilled labour for the many key transport schemes planned over the coming 
years.  £16.6 million will also go into the LEP’s Growing Places Fund scheme that 
provides affordable loan funding to overcome key barriers to growth and this will be 
available for our district to put forward appropriate infrastructure projects for this 
funding.   
 
 
18  Developer’s Forum and Huntingdonshire Investment Portfolio  
 
These activities are interdependent on development of a marketing strategy and will be 
addressed once the marketing strategy is approved. 
 
 
19  Internationalisation programme  
 
The Chambers of Commerce are currently running a series of training, information and 
support activities aimed at supporting companies wishing to export.  It is not currently 
deemed necessary to duplicate this activity.   
 

24



Public 
Key Decision - No 
 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Programmes and Projects, including Facing the 

Future 
 
Meeting/Date: O&S Social Well-being, 2 June 2015 

O&S Economic Well-being, 4 June 2015 
O&S Environmental Well-being, 9 June 2015 

  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader and all other relevant Portfolio 

Holders 
 
Report by: Programme and Project Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress of Huntingdonshire District 
Council’s Corporate Programme. 
 
There are currently 21 open or pending approval projects logged on the HDC 
SharePoint site across various programmes –  
 
Corporate Programmes   Service Specific Programmes 
 
Cross-Cutting   4    Community  2 
Facing the Future  8   Customer Services 3 
Shared Services 3   Leisure & Health 1 
       
 
The Corporate Plan’s strategic themes have been allocated to Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels as follows: 
 

Social Well-being 1. Working with our communities 

Economic Well-being 1. A strong local economy
[...]
4/15 

Performance 

Outturn 
2014/15 
Status 

% of space let on estates portfolio 
 
Aim to maximise 

92% 95% 97% G 

Comments: (Resources)  
 
Target - set at 95% as there is allowance for turnover of units and void periods of 3-6 months. % space let calculated by total number of industrial, retail and office 
premises available minus the number of vacant units in the quarter (note the full year is calculated by an average of the quarters). Expected improvement to vacancy 
rates due to improving economic conditions and improved marketing / pro –active estate management. 
 

% of rent arrears on estates portfolio 
 
Aim to minimise 

<1% <1% 1.3% A 

Comments: (Resources) 
 
Ongoing target is to keep the rent arrears below 1% of the total budgeted gross income. There has been a steady increase quarterly in the rent arrears in 2014/15. 
Estates have re-instigated monthly rent arrears meetings with income team and the rent arrears recovery process /procedures have been reviewed. 
 

Total amount of energy used in Council buildings 
 
Aim to minimise 

12,147,846 
(kWh) 

11,904,889 
(kWh) 

11,930,227 
(kWh) 

A 

Comments: (Operations)  
 
Target is a 2% reduction in energy used. Actual reduction of 1.79% achieved. A programme of energy reduction projects is being developed through the RE:FIT energy 
efficiency performance framework, to ensure that a year on year 2% reduction is achieved going forward. 
 

Total diesel fuel used from Council’s fleet of vehicles 
 
Aim to minimise 

577,778 
(Litres) 

566,222 
(Litres) 

552,686 
(Litres) 

G 

Comments: (Operations) 
 
Target was a 2% reduction in diesel fuel used. Outturn figure was a reduction of 4.3% on diesel fuel used compared to 2013/14. 
 

 
 
 

4
9



 

5
0



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title: Provisional Outturn 2014/15 (Revenue and Capital) 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-being) Panel, 4th June 

2015  
Cabinet, 18th June 2015 

  
Execut
[...]
to timing delays 
have not been completed in the financial year as detailed in Table 6 below.   

 

Table 5

2014/15 Capital Programme Summary

£ m £ m

Original Approved Capital Programme 4.623

Approved Slippage from 2013/14 1.945

February 2015 Approved Changes (3.080)

Updated Capital Programme 3.488

Provisional Capital Outturn 2.999

Variation Provision Outturn Against Updated Budget (0.489)

Variances:

Overspend 0.012

Underspend (0.617)

Unused Budget (0.194)

Cancelled Scheme (0.121)

Delayed to 2015/16 0.271

Revenue expenditure on Capital projects 0.160

(0.489)

Financing of Provisional Capital Outturn

External Borrowing 0

Capital Receipts 0.877

Capital Grants Unapplied Reserve 0

0.877

Minimum Revenue Provision 1.331

Working Capital 0.791

Total Financing 2.999

58



9 
 

 
  
  
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
 
4.1 To be included after the meeting on the 4th June 2015. 
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 No direct, material legal implications arise out of this report. 
 
6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The resource implications are noted within this report. 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 - Revenue Variance Analysis 
Appendix 2 - Capital Variance Analysis 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Working papers in Resources. 

Table 6

2014/15 Carry forward to 2015/16 Capital Programme

£ Narrative

Resources

Vat Exempt Capital (9,000) VAT due as a result of the Capital projects below

Customer Services

Business Systems General (13,000) New router for Pathfinder House committed.

Operations

Bldg Efficiency -Salix Funding (65,000) Delayed due to procurement complications for the 

installation of an air unit at One Leisure 

Huntingdon.

Environment Strategy (30,000) Delay in the Loves Farm Community Centre of 

which £30,000 had been allocated to energy 

efficiency modifications.

Pathfinder House Site 300,000 Delay in the sale of land outside Pathfinder House

Hdon Town C Extra Car Parking 500,000 Delayed Developer contribution receipt now
[...]
tion of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036.  
The Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning and Housing informed 
Members that a good response was 
received to the eight week consultation 
and that a more detailed report will be 
completed for the June/July Cabinet in 
2015.  

Members of the Panel were informed 
that the comments collated during the 
consultation will be analysed and 
details of the respondents will be made 
available. It was noted that a variety of 
Stakeholders responded to the 
consultation, including the Environment 
Agency, the Highways Agency, 
landowners and Town and Parish 
Councils.  Details of the respondents to 
the consultation will be published on the 
Council’s website. 

Concern was expressed regarding 
timescales and the Panel was informed 
that the Local Plan is still expected to 
be submitted to the Government 
Inspector by the end of 2015. The Local 
Plan will be submitted to the Members 
of Council at the adoption stage.

Concerns were also raised by the Panel 
relating to the clarity of changes to the 
Local Plan and the level of printing. The 
Executive Councillor for Strategy, 
Planning and Housing endorsed the 
suggestion that any further changes are 
printed as a supplement to the existing 
document or any changes be clearly 
highlighted.

107



Edition 155 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section (01480) 388169

page 6

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) received an 
update on the current position in relation 
to the preparation of the Neighbourhood 
Development Plans for Huntingdonshire.  

Members were informed that the District 
Council has a duty to support Town and 
Parish Councils in a range of technical 
aspects of preparing and processing 
Neighbourhood Development Plans, for 
which it receives government funding. 
Neighbourhood Development Plans need 
to be prepared in conformity with the 
strategic policies of the local planning 
authority’s Development Plan.  However, 
the main principle is that the parish or 
town Council is the promotor and owner 
of the plan and takes responsibility for 
co-ordinating its preparation from 
beginning to end.

It was noted by the Panel that the 
Council’s draft Corporate Plan for 
2015/16 includes a ‘Key Action’ that the 
Council will set out community planning 
offers and support community planning, 
working with Parishes to complete 
Neighbourhood and Parish Plans. 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) considered a 
report by the Head of Operations on the 
proposed 2015/16 Capital Programme.

Members expressed interest in seeing 
more detail on the proposed capital 
scoring system which the Finance 
Governance Board had used to assess 
the proposals, details of which will be 
provided via email.  The Head of 
Resources confirmed that this scoring 
system was based on methodology from 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA).

The Cabinet has considered and 
approved the Capital Programme for 

2015/2016, having been reviewed by 
the Finance Governance Board.

The bids submitted totalled £11.065m 
and the Finance Governance Board 
has recommended that £9.637m be 
approved. The 2016/2017 approved 
budget includes a Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) of £1.905m and the 
recommended Capital Programme has 
reduced the amount to £1.776m.  
Therefore creating a budget saving.

There is a review scheduled of the 
constitution and financial governance 
provisions where it is to be proposed 
that a Member-led Treasury and Capital 
Management Group be established.  In 
addition to approving the Capital 
Programme the Cabinet has agreed 
that until the Treasury and Capital 
Management Group is established that 
all business cases should be agreed by 
the relevant Executive Councillor prior 
to submission to the Finance 
Governance Board.

PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT 
COMMITTEE

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) has considered 
the outcome of the Project 
Management Select Committee. The 
Select Committee was held in February 
2015 and looked back at past projects, 
including the Huntingdon Multi-Storey 
Car Park and the redevelopment of 
One Leisure St. Ives. Members were 
given a range of information on how 
projects will now be managed and 
access to details of current and past 
projects.

The Panel received and noted a report 
on the findings and recommendations 
of the Select Committee, which were 
submitted to the Cabinet. It was agreed 
that the report reflects the actions and 
conclusions from the session held on 
17th February 2015.

108



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 155

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section (01480) 388169

page 7

The Cabinet has received a report to 
present the findings of the Project 
Management Select Committee and has 
agreed the recommendations contained 
within the report regarding how project 
management could be further improved.

The Cabinet has commended the work of 
the Project Management Select 
Committee and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being).

CORPORATE PLAN 2015/2016

The Cabinet has recommended the 
updated Corporate Plan for 2015/2016 to 
Council for adoption.

Following the introduction of the 
Corporate Plan in 2014 there has been 
some confusion about the meaning of 
Strategic Themes, Outcomes and 
Priorities contained within the Plan.  The 
content of the 2015/2016 Corporate Plan 
is broadly similar to the original version 
and minor amendments have been 
suggested.

The Cabinet were pleased to note that 
those surveyed via the Halifax Report 
ranked Huntingdon as the ninth best 
place to live in the country and the 
improvement compared to four years 
previously where Huntingdon was ranked 
64th.

109



110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	20th may minutes

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 ECONOMIC GROWTH PLAN REVIEW
	5 PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS, INCLUDING FACING THE FUTURE
	Appendix A - List of current open or pending approval projects logged on the HDC SharePoint site
	Appendix B - Process Map - Pre Initiation
	Appendix C - Pre-Proposition Form

	6 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 4)
	7 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2014/15
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 OUTTURN REPORT
	9 DISPOSAL AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY
	Appendix 1 - Disposal Acquisition Policy
	Appendix 2 - Plan on a Page

	10 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS
	12 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 on Thursday, 4 June 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, P L E Bucknell, 

E R Butler, Mrs A D Curtis, L George, 
D Harty, B Hyland, J M Palmer, M F Shellens 
and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R S Farrer. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: . 
 
 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 9th April and 20th May 2015 were 
approved as correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

7. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  
 

8. ECONOMIC GROWTH PLAN REVIEW   
 

 The Executive Councillor for Strategic Economic Development and 
Legal introduced the report to the Panel.  
 
Members questioned how Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) will 
manage the possibility of overheating in the demand for housing.  The 
Panel were informed that economic and market indicators are 
monitored in order to prevent this, and that there is a requirement to 
attract new employees with relevant skills to the area.  Members were 
reassured that this issue is not cause for concern.  
 
The Panel raised the issue of affordable housing provision in the 
County, and it was explained by the Economic Development Manager 
that this topic is not a priority for the report presented as it is not 
critical to economic growth; this would be dealt with by another 
department in the Council, although it may be beneficial to ‘knit’ the 
two together in future.  
 
The Panel congratulated the Economic Development Manager on the 
work completed. 



 

9. PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS, INCLUDING FACING THE 
FUTURE   

 
 The report on Programmes and Projects was presented to the Panel.  

The report is intended as an update for Members on changes to the 
way projects are managed within Huntingdonshire District Council 
(HDC), including the new role of the Programmes and Projects 
Manager. 
 
The Panel were informed that all existing projects have been 
categorised by the Project Select Committee and then allocated them 
to the most appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Panels. The Facing 
the Future project is closed, and now features eight projects.  
 
It was explained to the Panel that project documents will now be held 
within the Sharepoint site, and Councillors can request documents 
from Officers.  
 
Members queried the Pre-Initiation Process Map (appendix B) and 
whether the scrutiny process should be included.  The Panel were 
informed that the diagram concentrates on the project at the 
conception stage, and that the scrutiny panels will come later on in 
the process.  
 
 
 

10. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 4)   
 

 The Economic Well-Being Panel expressed appreciation on the clarity 
and simplicity of performance reporting.   

 
With regard to Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), Members were 
informed that discussions regarding major infrastructure are still 
ongoing. The Executive Leader confirmed that this would not affect 
development. The Panel enquired about the transparency of how CIL 
funds are spent by Parish Councils. It was noted that Parish Councils 
are not required to justify how CIL money is spent but HDC are 
working with partners to agree priorities in local areas. 

 
The Panel commented that the targets included in the report on 
Council Tax and Business Rates collection were particularly high and 
enquired how the District Council had performed against the national 
average. It has subsequently been confirmed that 2014/2015 national 
outturn figures are not currently available but details will be included 
in future reports. 

  
The Panel questioned staff sickness figures and references to staff 
satisfaction, commenting that the two matters did not appear to be 
reflective of one another. Members noted that issues surrounding 
staff sickness/ satisfaction were currently being addressed, with 
assurance that the Employment Panel were working to tackle these 
issues. 

  
In conclusion, the Panel agreed that the report was an improvement 
on previous reporting and looked forward to seeing further 
development in future.  



 

11. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2014/15   
 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) considered 
a report on the 4th June 2015 by the Head of Resources on 
Provisional Outturn 2014/15.   
 
The Panel were informed that money that has been saved in this time 
frame will be invested back into the Council.   
 
Feedback on the report was positive, with discussion focussing on 
those savings achieved in 2014/15.   
 
Members recommended that the report be approved by Cabinet. 
 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 OUTTURN 
REPORT   

 
 The Head of Resources presented the Treasury Management 

Strategy 2014/15 Outturn Report to the Panel. Members were 
informed that the report is one of three going to Cabinet and that it is 
received twice a year.  
 
A Panel Member queried the position of the Council in terms of 
security when providing long term loans.  Members were informed 
that all loans are decreasing loans, and that property is used as 
security to under pin the initial loan.  
 
The Panel recommended that the report be approved by Cabinet. 
 

13. DISPOSAL AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY   
 

  The Executive Councillor for Resources introduced the Disposal and 
Acquisitions Policy to the Panel.  The report precedes the 
Commercial Investment Strategy which will be brought before the 
Panel in July.  

  
 The existing Disposal and Acquisitions system has been deemed to 

be too cumbersome to be efficient and amendments have been made 
in order to develop the Council’s estate, establishing and enhancing 
revenue contributions from commercial investments.  This, in turn, 
protects Council services in the future. 

  
 Members were initially concerned regarding the role of Scrutiny; they 

were informed that Scrutiny Member involvement is encouraged as 
this is a collaborative piece of work.  Feedback to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel will be retrospective, due to strict rules regarding 
Members scrutinising decisions that they may have been involved in. 
The Chairman made it clear that the Panel has no opposition to this 
providing the decisions made are transparent.  

  
 The Panel recommended that: 

 

 Where disposal and acquisition decisions are made, 
that these are retrospectively reported to the Panel. 

 The new financial thresholds are reviewed 12 months 
following approval. 



 
In both respects the Policy attached at Appendix 1 has been updated 
accordingly.  Members recommended that this report is presented to 
the Cabinet, incorporating the recommendations made. 
 

14. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being.  
 

15. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting.  
 

16. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 155th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


